
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Special Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
TUESDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2007 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE.   PLEASE NOTE START TIME 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Cooke (Vice-Chair), Bevan, Davies, Jones, 

Newton and Winskill 
 

 
 
Co-Optees: Mr B. Aulsberry and Mrs. I. Shukla (REJCC non-voting representatives),  

Ms. C. Bhagwandeen plus 2 Vacancies (parent governors), L. Haward 
plus 1 Vacancy (church representatives) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 

broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public, with knowledge of the 
relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at 
item below). 
 

5. CALL-IN OF THE EXECUTIVE DECISION RELATING TO REVIEW OF 
PARKING FEES AND CHARGES  (PAGES 1 - 40)  

 



 

3 

 i) Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
ii) Report of the Interim Director of Urban Environment 

TO FOLLOW 
 
iii)  Appendix (For information only): 
 

a) Copy of the ‘call in’ 
b) Draft minutes of meeting of the Executive of 23 January 2007 

(Subject to confirmation by the Executive) 
c) Parking Charges report from the Executive of 23 January 2007 

 
A decision on the above item was taken by the Executive on 23 January 
2007. The decision has been called in, in accordance with the provisions 
set out in the Constitution, by Councillors Newton, Oakes, Hoban, Oatway 
and Whyte. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to decide what further 
action it wishes to take regarding the Call In. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee may deal with the Call-In in one of 
three ways: 
 

i) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee may decide not to take any 
further action, in which case the decision is implemented immediately. 

 
ii) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee may decide to refer the decision 

back to the decision taker, in which case the decision taker has 5 
working days to reconsider the decision before taking a final decision.  

 
iii) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee may decide to refer the decision 

to Full Council. 
 
It is proposed that consideration of this item be structured as follows: 

 
(i) A brief outline by the above Members on the reasons for the Call In. 

 
(ii) Response by the Executive Member for Environment. 

 
(iii) Debate by Members on action to be taken. 

 
(iv)  Decision. 

 
Note: Under Standing Order 32.6 no other business shall be considered at the 
meeting. 
 
 

 
 
 



 

4 

Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
River Park House  
225 Hi
[...]
and Chief 
Executive of the Commission for Local Administration in England and 
noted the following – 
 

• The role of the Local Government Ombudsman 

• Number of Complaints Received (London Boroughs) 

• Number of Complaints Received (Haringey) 

• Number of Cases Determined (London Boroughs) 

• Number of Cases Determined (Haringey) 

• Special Subject Reports 

• Governance and Partnerships 

• Future Developments 
  

 
 

Page 9



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2007 

 

Having answered questions which we put to him, our Chair thanked Mr 
Redmond for his attendance and, arising from his comments about the 
Council’s performance and the good working relationship which existed 
between his office and the Council, we asked that our thanks be 
recorded to staff for Haringey’s achieving the second best average 
response time to formal complaints in London. 
 

TEX145.   
 

PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT - NOVEMBER 2006 (Report of 
the Chief Executive - Agenda Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the report be noted. 
 

 
 

TEX146.   
 

THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - NOVEMBER 2006 (Joint Report of 
the Chief Executive and the Acting Director of Finance - Agenda Item 8) 
 
Concern having been expressed about the performance in respect of the 
Customer Focus indicators, we agreed that a feedback report including 
an improvement plan be made to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
in relation to the review of customer services.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That approval be granted to the virements as set out in section 14 
of the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-
PPPC 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 

TEX147.   
 

FINANCIAL PLANNING 2007/8 TO 2009/10 (Report of the Acting 
Director of Finance - Agenda Item 9) 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because decisions were 
required before the Cou
[...]
granted to the new savings and investment 

proposals set out in paragraphs 12 and 13 and Appendices D and 
E to the interleaved report. 

 
4. That approval be granted to the proposals for the children’s 

services Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget set out in 
Appendix F to the interleaved report. 

 
5. That approval be granted to the proposals for the Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) budget set out in appendix G. 
 
6. That approval be granted to the proposals for the capital 

programme set out in Appendices H and J to the interleaved 
report.  

 
7. That approval be granted to the treasury management strategy 

and policy and prudential limits set out in Appendix K to the 
interleaved report. 

 
8. That, subject to the final settlement and the decisions of 

precepting and levying authorities and the consequences for 
council tax levels, approval be granted to the proposed general 
fund budget requirement of £384.602 million,  

 
9. That it be noted that the final decision on budget and council tax 

for 2007/08 would be made at the Council meeting on 19 
February 2007. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
 
HMS – 
Report 
to Cncl 

TEX148.   
 

REVIEW OF PARKING FEES AND CHARGES (Report of the Interim 
Director of Environmental Services - Agenda Item 10) 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 

 
 
 
 

Page 11



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2007 

 

was late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because of the need to 
commence statutory consultation on the proposed fees and charges so 
that they can be implemented as soon as possible with a revised target 
date of 2 April 2007. 
 
Concern was expressed about the proposal to move straight to statutory 
consultation on the proposed new charges especially in the light of 
recent public consultation on proposed Compul
[...]
, the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG).  

 

 
 
 
 
 
DUR 
 
 
 
DUR 

TEX153.   
 

RECYCLING STRATEGY (Report of the Interim Director of Urban 
Environment - Agenda Item 15) 
 
We noted that it was proposed to extend a pilot scheme in order to 
include collections to all Council housing estates over time and that the 
proposals would standardise recycling arrangements.   
 
We asked that an issues paper on the Waste Contract be submitted to 
the Executive Advisory Board within the next 2 months including on the 
lessons learned from the Council’s contract with ACCORD.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the Recycling Strategy as set out 
at Appendix A to the interleaved report and that it be 
reviewed and updated annually in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Environment and Conservation. 

 
2. That option 2 as set out in Section 7 of the interleaved report 

be adopted in order to deliver services capable of meeting 
the expectations of residents, achieve higher recycling rates 
and compliance with the EU Landfill Directive. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUR 
 
 
 
DUR 
 
 
 
 
DUR 
 
 

Page 14



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2007 

 

  
TEX154.   
 

GROUNDWORK TRUST PARTNERSHIP (Report of the Interim Director 
of Urban Environment  - Agenda Item 16) 
 
We welcomed to our meeting Linnea Rainger from the Groundwork 
Trust. Arising from our consideration of the proposals we asked that a 
further report be made to us on monitoring arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to Groundwork’s business plan 
proposal as set out as an Appendix to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That approval be granted to a 6 year partnership for 

agreement for the establishment of Groundwork North London. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
DUR 
 
 
 
DUR 
 
 
DUR 

TEX155.   
 

URGENT ACTIONS IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER OR 
EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (Report of the Chief Executive - Agenda Item 
17) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be note
[...]
re based on the vehicles engine size is proposed  
 

 Engine size First permit  
[annual] 

Second and subsequent 
permit per household 

1549 cc or less £30 £60 
1,550 to 3000cc inclusive  £60 £100 
3001cc and above        £90 £150 

 
An administrative charge of £10 will be introduced for issuing replacement permits in 
situations where permits are lost or stolen or the vehicle changes. 

 
Visitors’ permits  
That two hourly visitors’ permit charges be increased from 15p per hour to 30p per hour, 
with a 50% reduction for concessionary rates. That a one hour visitor permit be 
introduced. That the concessionary entitlement, which is currently double the normal 
allocation, will be reduced to the normal permit allocation. That following this review all 
visitors permit charges are increased annually in line with inflation.  

 
Essential Service permits  
It is proposed that the existing scheme will be withdrawn and replaced with a revised 
scheme more in line with the Council’s environmental climate change policies. The 
revised scheme will be presented to the Executive Member for the Environment & 
Conservation for approval. If approved it is intended that the new scheme will be 
introduced from June 2007.  

 
Disabled Drivers Badges  
The hours of operation of the Companion Badge be extended to 24 hours and a                
£20 administration fee be introduced. That the £2 administration charge be introduced 
for issue of Disabled Blue Badges. 

 
Pay & Display Parking  
That on-street parking charges be increased by 10p per hour across the Borough and 
that Electric vehicles park free of charge. That on- street [pay & display] parking charges 
should be payable in increments of 5 minutes.  

Page 39



 
 

Car Parks  
 
Car Park Current charges Proposed charges 
Bury Road  0-1 hr                     80p 

1-2hrs                 £1.60 
2-3 hrs                £2.40 
3-4 hrs                £3.20 
Over 4 hours      £6.00 
 
Sunday – 50p all day 
 
Season Ticket  £120 

100 spaces @ an all day 
fee of -          £2.00 
 
400 spaces @ 
0-3hr                 £2.00 
3-4hr                 £3.00 
Over 4 hours     £6.00 
 
Sunday -  £1.00 
Season Ticket  £200.00 

 
Somerset Road  
 
Operational 7.30am to 
8.30am and 
5.30pm to 6.30pm  

 
50p per hour  

 
£1.00 per hour  

Westerfield road 
Summerland Gdns 
Crouch Hall 
 

0-1hr                     80p 
1-2hrs                 £1.60 
2-3 hrs                £2.40 
3-4 hrs                £3.20 
Over 4 hours      £6.00 
Season ticket £120.00 
 

0-1hr                  £1.00 
1-3hrs                £2.00 
3-4 hrs               £3.20 
Over 4 hours      £6.00 
 
Season Ticket  £200.00 

Stoneleigh Rd 
Brunswick Rd 
 

0-1hr                     80p 
1-2hrs                 £1.60 
2-3 hrs                £2.40 
3-4 hrs                £3.20 
Over 4 hours      £6.00 
Season ticket £120.00 
 

0-1hr                  80p 
1-3hrs                £2.00 
3-4 hrs               £3.20 
Over 4 hours     £6.00 
 
Season Ticket  £120.00 

 
 

It also proposes that following this review, parking fees and charges should be reviewed      
annually and increased where appropriate in line with inflation.  

 
 

 
 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	5 Call-in of the Executive Decision Relating to Review of Parking Fees and Charges
	OVSC_2007.02.13_Agenda Item 05 (iii) (a) Call-In
	OVSC_2007.02.13_Agenda Item 05 (iii) (b) Executive_2007.01.23_Minutes
	Executive_2007.01.23_Agenda Iterm 10_Parking Fees and Charges
	Executive_ 2007.01.23_Agenda Item 10 _Parking Fees and Charges _ Appendix A
	Executive_ 2007.01.23_Agenda Item 10 _Parking Fees and Charges _ Appendix B
	Executive_ 2007.01.23_Agenda Item 10 _Parking Fees and Charges _ Appendix C
	Executive_ 2007.01.23_Agenda Item 10 _Parking Fees and Charges _ Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2007 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Cooke (Vice-Chair), Bevan, Jones, Winskill and 

Bloch (substituting for Newton) and Butcher (substituting for Davies) 
 

 
Also Present: Indu Shukla 

REJCC rep (non-voting) 
 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
OSCO130. 

 
WEBCASTING 

 The meeting was webcast on the internet. 
 

OSCO131. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Davies, who was 
substituted for by Councillor Butcher. 
 
Councillor Newton, who was the chief signatory of the call-in, was 
substituted for on the committee by Councillor Bloch.  
 

OSCO132. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no such declarations. 
 

OSCO133. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

OSCO134. 

 
CALL-IN OF THE EXECUTIVE DECISION RELATING TO REVIEW 

OF PARKING FEES AND CHARGES 
 Councillor Newton outlined the reasons why the decision taken by the 

Executive on 23 January 2007, review of parking fees and charges, 
had been called-in.  These reasons were: 
 

- That it was unacceptable that the Council had not proposed to 
fully consult local residents before proceeding to statutory 
consultation. 

 
- That the Council had brought disrepute onto its existing 

consultations on controlled parking oweing to the different 
regime of charges recently proposed to residents. 

 
- That the call-in signatories believed that the report agreed by 

the Executive contained factual errors 
 

- That the proposed banding scheme would create confusion and 
limit environmental benefits 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2007 
 

 
- And that the charges would fall only on certain parts of the 

borough 
 
The Councillor further drew attention to favourable consultation on 
similar schemes which had taken place in Richmond and Camden.  
Other factors prompting the call-in were the disparity between 
Haringey’s proposed four-band system and the DVLA-approved 
seven-band system, and the significant budget implications which 
would scheme entailed.  The Councillor stated his commitment in 
principle to green taxes, but stated that his principled objection lay in 
both the proposed format of the scheme and what was seen as a lack 
of adequate consultation. 
 
The Legal Service representative stated that the decision was within 
the polciy framework, and thus the call-in was valid.  He further stated 
that the statutory consultation as proposed would meet legal 
requirements.  Although the course of action proposed by those calling 
the decision in was to refer it to Full Council, it was noted that the 
Executive was the only committee which could take the decision, and 
Full Council would be obligated to refer it back should this outcome 
occur. 
 
 The Executive Member for Environment responded to the points 
made by Councillor Newton.  He stated that the review of parking 
charges had been in the public domain, through the Local 
Implementation Plan (LIP), and that the review had been identified in 
the Council’s Forward Plan.  It was also stated during the recent CPZ 
consultation that a review of parking fees and charges was to take 
place.  The banding structure had been simplified from that used by 
the DVLA in order to facilitate simplicty.  The Executive Member 
further stated that those in the lowest brackets would typcially see a 
small £5 increase in their parking permits. 
 
Member noted that the response to the proposal in the LIP had been 
minimal and requested an approach which engaged thoroughly with 
local residents.  Concern was raised that in proceding with statutory 
consultation, the scheme would lack the resident acceptance and 
understanding that a longer period of consultation would allow.  
Despite this, some Members were in favour of implementing the 
decision as planned, citing the relative urgency of the climate change 
agenda. 
 
Members raised concerns over the lack of evidence that the proposal 
would have a significant effect on reducing CO2 emisions.  The 
Executive Member assured Members that, in conjunction with the 
Mayor of London’s Air Quality Team, a policy to meausre the efficacy 
of the proposal over the first eighteen months of its implementation 
had been established. 
 
Members questioned whether the new policy was financially 
motivated; the Executive Member assured them that the total 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2007 
 

projected increased revenue figure (£507,000) was not significant 
enough to be the motivating factor in the proposed change of policy.  
Members were assured that these additional funds would be ring-
fenced for spending on transport and green projects. 
 
Following a discussion and a number of points of clarification given by 
officers to Member concerns, Councillor Winskill MOVED a MOTION 
that the decision TEX148: Review of Parking Fees and Charges be 
referred back to the decision taker, that being the Executive, with the 
request that a reworked review of parking fees and charges scheme 
contain a schedule of community engagement, and that the scheme 
be revenue neutral.  On there being three votes in favour (Councillor 
Winskill, Bloch and Butcher) and four against (Councillors Bull, Cooke, 
Bevan and Jones), the MOTION fell. 
 
Councillor Bevan then MOVED a MOTION that the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee should take no further action regarding the 
decision TEX148: Review of Parking Fees and Charges.  On there 
being three votes in favour (Councillors Cooke, Jones and Bevan) and 
four against (Councillors Bull, Winskill, Bloch and Butcher), the 
MOTION fell. 
 
Councill Bull then MOVED a MOTION that the decision TEX148: 
Review of Parking Fees and Charges, be referred back to the decision 
maker, this being the Executive, with the recommendations that the 
proposed consultation period for the Parking Fees and Charges be 
increased from three to six weeks, and that the Executive take 
account of concerns voiced by Members of the committee over the 
consultation process, and ensure that a full consultation strategy be 
put in place.  On there being five votes in favour (Councillors Bull, 
Cooke, Winskill, Bloch and Butcher) and two votes against 
(Councillors Bevan and Jones), the MOTION was carried. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the decision TEX148: Review of Parking Fees and 
Charges, be referred back to the decision maker, this being 
the Executive to reconsider the decision within five working 
days (this being the meeting of 20/2/07). 

 
2. That the committee recommend to the Executive that the 

proposed consultation period for the Parking Fees and 
Charges be increased from three to six weeks. 

 
3. That the Executive take account of concerns voiced by 

Members of the committee over the consultation process, and 
ensure that a revised consultation strategy is put in place. 

 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2007 
 

 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 


